

No. 24-1128

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NIA LUCAS; A.M., II, a minor, by and through
his Guardian ad Litem, Nia Lucas,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VHC HEALTH, d/b/a Virginia Hospital Center, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

MARC S. ALLEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Attorneys

CARY LACHEEN
Attorney
Department of Health & Human Services
200 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, D.C. 20201

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-9337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
Retaliation claims are cognizable under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act, regardless of whether a claim arises in the employment context.....	8
A. The language Congress chose to use in Section 1557 encompasses retaliatory conduct.....	8
1. Supreme Court precedent instructs that retaliation is a form of “discrimination.”	8
2. Section 1557’s prohibition against retaliation is not limited to employment relationships.....	12
B. Section 1557 incorporates elements of Title VI and Section 504, both of which authorize retaliation claims beyond the employment context.	13
1. Retaliation claims are cognizable under Title VI and not limited to employment.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. Section 504 relies on Title VI’s enforcement scheme and thus also recognizes retaliation claims outside the employment context.....	18
C. This case should be remanded for the district court to consider the merits of Lucas’s retaliation claim in the first instance.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.C. ex rel. J.C. v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 711 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Alberti v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 65 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Barker v. Riverside Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Basta v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Bird v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 619 F. App'x 733 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. 21-829, 2022 WL 953064 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2022)	24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	23
<i>Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	19-20
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	10
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Farrukh v. University of S. Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 21-13345, 2022 WL 3973703 (11th Cir. Sept. 1, 2022)	15
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	11
<i>Hoyt v. St. Mary's Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 711 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1983)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Junhao Su v. Eastern Ill. Univ.</i> , 565 F. App’x 520 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Mershon v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	14, 16
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	12
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)	18, 21
<i>Ross v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 11-2278, 2012 WL 3240261 (6th Cir. June 20, 2012).....	15, 24
<i>S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Board of Educ. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)	23-24
<i>SE.H. v. Board of Educ. of Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 647 F. App’x 242 (4th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Shi v. Carlson</i> , 399 F. App’x 254 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	11
<i>T.S. by & through T.M.S. v. Heart of CarDon, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Timpson v. Anderson Cnty. Disabilities & Special Needs Bd.</i> , 31 F.4th 238 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Buster</i> , 26 F.4th 627 (4th Cir. 2022)	24

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....11

Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm., 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000)18

Weixel v. Board of Educ. of City of N.Y., 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)22

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch., 412 F. App’x 517 (3d Cir. 2011).....15

Wilbanks v. Ypsilanti Cmty. Schs., 742 F. App’x 84 (6th Cir. 2018)19

Wilcox v. Lyons, 970 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....11

Williams v. City Univ. of N.Y., 633 F. App’x 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....15

Wilson v. El DuPont de Nemours & Co., 710 F. App’x 57 (3d Cir. 2018).....13

Zimmeck v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors,
632 F. App’x 117 (4th Cir. 2015).....21

STATUTES:

Age Discrimination Act of 1975
42 U.S.C. 6101.....2

Americans with Disabilities Act
42 U.S.C. 12203.....20

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI)
42 U.S.C. 2000d..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. 2000d-11
42 U.S.C. 2000d-316

Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX)
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)..... *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
42 U.S.C. 18116..... 1-2
42 U.S.C. 18116(a)..... *passim*

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 18116(c)1

Rehabilitation Act

29 U.S.C. 794(a) *passim*

29 U.S.C. 794(d)20

29 U.S.C. 794a.....20

29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(1).....20

29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. 218c13

42 U.S.C. 198211

REGULATIONS:

3 C.F.R. 177 (1965 Supp.) (Exec. Order No. 11,247)15

3 C.F.R. 298 (1981) (Exec. Order No. 12,250)1

6 C.F.R. 21.11(e).....16

22 C.F.R. 141.3(b)17

22 C.F.R. 141.6(e).....16

22 C.F.R. Ch. I, Subchap. O, Pt. 14222

22 C.F.R. 142.7020

28 C.F.R. 0.511

28 C.F.R. 42.104(b)17

28 C.F.R. 42.107(e).....16

28 C.F.R. 42.503(b)(1)(vii).....20

28 C.F.R. 42.52022

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
29 C.F.R. 1984.100(a).....	13
34 C.F.R. 100.3(b)	17
43 C.F.R. 17.280	20
45 C.F.R. 80.3(b)	17
45 C.F.R. 80.3(b)(1).....	17
45 C.F.R. 80.7(e).....	15, 19
45 C.F.R. Subtit. A, Subchap. A, Pt. 84	22
45 C.F.R. 84.61	19
29 Fed. Reg. 16,301 (Dec. 4, 1964).....	15, 19
30 Fed. Reg. 315 (Jan. 9, 1965).....	16
31 Fed. Reg. 10,267 (July 29, 1966).....	16
42 Fed. Reg. 22,685 (May 4, 1977)	19
45 Fed. Reg. 37,622 (June 3, 1980).....	20
45 Fed. Reg. 69,445 (Oct. 21, 1980).....	20
47 Fed. Reg. 29,553 (July 7, 1982).....	20
68 Fed. Reg. 10,907 (Mar. 6, 2003).....	16
89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 (May 6, 2024).....	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
156 Cong. Rec. 4638 (2010).....	13

RULES: **PAGE**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. Civil P. 12(b)(6)6

MISCELLANEOUS:

Civ. Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act* (issued Aug. 1, 2015), <https://perma.cc/V7BM-6G46> 23
